
 

 

 
At: Aelodau’r  Pwyllgor Llywodraethu 

Corfforaethol 
Dyddiad: 

 
31 Ionawr 2018 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824706204 

 ebost: democrataidd@sirddinbych.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR LLYWODRAETHU CORFFORAETHOL, 
DYDD MERCHER, 7 CHWEFROR 2018 am 1.00 pm yn CONFERENCE ROOM 1A, 
COUNTY HALL, RUTHIN. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol, AD a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT  (Tudalennau 5 - 6) 

 Dylai’r Aelodau ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n 
rhagfarnu ag unrhyw fater a nodwyd fel un i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn.   
 

3 MATERION BRYS   

 Rhybudd o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 
 

4 COFNODION  (Tudalennau 7 - 14) 

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Llywodraethu Corfforaethol a 
gynhaliwyd ar 29 Tachwedd 2017 (copi’n amgaeedig). 
 

5 DIWEDDARIAD AR REOLI'R FFLYD GORFFORAETHOL  (Tudalennau 15 - 
32) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Prif Archwilydd Mewnol (copi ynghlwm) sy'n rhoi 
diweddariad i’r aelodau ar gynnydd gweithredu'r cynllun gweithredu a oedd 
yn cyd-fynd â’r adroddiad Rheoli Fflyd Corfforaethol ym mis Hydref 2015. 
 
 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

6 ADRODDIAD CYNNYDD ARCHWILIO MEWNOL  (Tudalennau 33 - 50) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Prif Archwilydd Mewnol (copi’n amgaeedig) yn rhoi 
gwybod i aelodau am gynnydd Archwilio Mewnol. 
 

7 RHEOLIAD DIOGELU DATA CYFFREDINOL   

 Derbyn diweddariad ar lafar, gan Reolwr y Gwasanaeth Cyfreithiol a Rheolwr 

y Tîm Gwybodaeth Busnes ar y Rheoliad Diogelu Data Cyffredinol.  

 

8 STRATEGAETH FLYNYDDOL RHEOLI'R TRYSORLYS  (Tudalennau 51 - 
84) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Prif Swyddog Cyllid (copi'n amgaeedig) ar Reoli 
Trysorlys. 
 

9 CAU'R DATGANIAD CYFRIFON  (Tudalennau 85 - 88) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Prif Gyfrifydd (copi wedi'i amgáu) yn diweddaru 
a
[...]
wodraethu Corfforaethol a gynhaliwyd yn Ystafell 
Bwllgor 1A, Neuadd Y Sir, Rhuthun LL15 1YN, Dydd Mercher, 29 Tachwedd 2017 am 
9.30 am. 
 

YN BRESENNOL 

 

Y Cynghorwyr Mabon ap Gwynfor, Tony Flynn, Martyn Holland (Is-Gadeirydd), 

Alan James, Barry Mellor (Cadeirydd) a/ac Joe Welch 

 

Aelod Lleyg Paul Witham 

 

Cynghorydd Julian Thompson-Hill, Aelod Arweiniol dros Gyllid, Cynllun Corfforaethol a  

Pherfformiad.  

Cynghorydd Huw Hilditch Roberts, Aelod Arweiniol Addysg, Plant a Phobl Ifanc 

 

Mynychodd y Cynghorydd Emrys Wynne fel sylwedydd. 

 

HEFYD YN BRESENNOL 

 

Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol, Adnoddau Dynol a Democrataidd (GW), Pennaeth 

Cyllid (RW), Pennaeth Addysg a Gwasanaethau Plant (KE), Prif Reolwr Addysg (GD), 

Prif Archwilydd Mewnol (LL) a’r weinyddwr Pwyllgor (SJ).   

 

Cynrychiolwyr Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru - Gareth Evans a Gwilym Bury.   

 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU  

 
Dim 
 

2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT  
 
Datganodd y Cynghorwyr Tony Flynn, Martyn Holland, Barry Mellor, Mabon ap 
Gwynfor, Emrys Wynne, Huw Hilditch-Roberts a Julian Thompson- Hill gysylltiad 
personol ag eitemau 5 a 6 ar y rhaglen gan eu bod yn llywodraethwyr ysgol.  
 
Datganodd y Cynghorydd Alan James gysylltiad personol yn eitem 5 ar y rhaglen 
gan fod ei ferch yn Bennaeth ar ysgol a oedd mewn anhawster ariannol. 
 
Datganodd y Cynghorydd Joseph Welch gysylltiad personol yn eitem 5 ar y rhaglen 
gan ei fod yn rhiant i blentyn sy’n mynychu ysgol dan reolaeth Cyngor Sir Ddinbych. 
 
Datganodd yr Aelod Lleyg, Paul Witham, gysylltiad personol yn eitem 5 ar y rhaglen 
gan fod yn Daid i blentyn yn un o'r ysgolion a restrwyd yn yr adroddiad.  
 

3 MATERION BRYS  
 
Ni chodwyd unrhyw fater brys. 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus

Tudalen 7

Eitem Agenda 4



 
4 COFNODION  

 
Cyflwynwyd cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Llywodraethu Corfforaethol a gynhaliwyd 
ar 27 Medi. 2017 
 
Cywirdeb - 
 
Nodwyd fod yr Aelod Lleyg Mr Paul Whitham yn bresennol yn y cyfarfod. 
 
Materion yn codi - 
 
[...]
taff will be asked to complete 

the D796 form at the time of appointment i.e. when other checks are carried out on work references and eligibility to work in the UK. 

Responsibility 

& Deadline 

Waste & Transport Manager/ Fleet Manager/ Head of Legal, HR & Democratic Services December 2015 

 

In place 

(HR process introduced) 

1st Follow up 

Status 

i. Transport Policy & Procedures have been updated to include this requirement. See Risk 

Issue 1 for further details. 
Complete – March 2016 

 

ii. HR has a new process whereby it issues forms to successful candidates (positions that 

require driving a Council vehicle) as part of the recruitment process. Once returned, HR 

forwards the completed form to Fleet Services. In November 2015, Fleet Services issued 

the D796 form to all employees who drive a Council vehicle and a majority have 

returned the completed form (1050 employees approx. 90%). Gaps are mostly Social 

Services and Education staff that drive Council vehicles. HR has asked Fleet Services to 

carry out checks on the remainder of Council employees (i.e. those that use their own 

car on Council business only), whereby HR issues and collect the forms and forwards to 

Fleet Services for processing. 

In progress – March 2016 

2nd Follow up 

Status 

ii. A new process is now in place whereby HR issues a D796 form to all new starters. Fleet 

Manager confirms that coverage of drivers and eligibility to drive is much improved and 

therefore reduces this risk. Fleet Services are liaising with HR about how to capture all 

existing employees to include grey fleet and a few council vehicle drivers whose 

eligibility to drive is not currently being checked. 

 

Further work is underway to ensure that all drivers’ eligibility to drive is checked. 

Complete – September 2016 

T
udalen 26



We are satisfied that a process is in place to reduce this risk and action is being taken 

to ensure that eligibility to drive is checked for all employe
[...]
3

Eitem Agenda 6



 Amherthnasol - nid oes angen gwneud penderfyniad gyda'r adroddiad hwn. 

11. Pŵer i wneud y Penderfyniad 

 Amherthnasol - nid oes angen gwneud penderfyniad gyda'r adroddiad hwn. 

 
 

Tudalen 34



 
 

 

Denbighshire Internal Audit Services 
Caledfryn, Smithfield Road, Denbigh LL16 3RJ 

 

 

 

Corporate Governance 

Committee Update 
February 2018 

 

  
 

 

 

 

Tudalen 35



 

  
 

Introduction 

1. This report provides an update on Internal Audit’s latest progress in terms of 

its service delivery, assurance provision, reviews completed, performance and 

effectiveness in driving improvement. 

2. The report provides an update as at January 2018 on: 

• Internal Audit reports recently issued 

• Follow up of previous Internal Audit reports 

• Progress on Internal audit work to date in 2017-18 

• A summary of upcoming Internal Audit projects 

• Progress with Counter Fraud work 

• Internal Audit performance standards. 

Internal Audit reports recently issued 

3. The following section provides an overview of recent Internal Audit reports, 

including the overall Assurance Rating and the number of Risks/Issues raised 

in the report’s action plan. 

Definitions of Assurance Rating 

Green 
High 

Assurance 
Risks and controls well managed and objectives being achieved 

Yellow 
Medium 

Assurance 

Minor weaknesses in management of risks and/or controls but 

no risk to achievement of objectives 

Amber Low Assurance 
Significant weaknesses in management of risks and/or controls 

that put achievement of objectives at risk 

Red No Assurance 
Fundamental weaknesses in management of risks and/or 

controls that will lead to failure to achieve objectives 

 

 

Definitions of Risks/Issues 

Green Low 
Advisory issues discussed with managers during the audit and 

not included in audit reports and action plans 

Yellow Moderate Operational issues that are containable at service level  

Amber Major 
Corporate, strategic and/or c
[...]
urdodau lleol, wedi eu cyhoeddi eto. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
10      Pa risgiau sydd ac a oes unrhyw beth y gallwn ei wneud i'w lleihau? 
 
10.1  Mae risgiau cynhenid ynghlwm ag unrhyw weithgaredd Rheoli Trysorlys fel yr 

amlinellir yn y Datganiad Strategaeth. Mae gan y Cyngor bolisi rheoli risg ond 
mae'n amhosibl dileu'r risgiau hyn yn gyfan gwbl. 

 
11       Pŵer i wneud y Penderfyniad  
 
11.1 Mae Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 2003 yn pennu'r gofyniad i awdurdodau lleol 

osod Dangosyddion Darbodus ac yn ei gwneud yn ofynnol i'r Cyngor 
gydymffurfio â Chod Darbodus Cyllid Cyfalaf ar gyfer Awdurdodau Lleol a 
luniwyd gan y Sefydliad Siartredig Cyllid Cyhoeddus a Chyfrifyddiaeth 
(SSCCCh).  

Tudalen 54



           APPENDIX 1 
 

Denbighshire County Council 
 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
and Investment Strategy 2018/19 to 2020/21 

 
 
 
 
Contents 
   
1. Background 
 
2. Treasury Position 
 
3. Investment Strategy  
 
4. Borrowing Strategy 
 
5. Debt Rescheduling  
 
6. MRP Statement 2018/19 
 
7. Reporting Treasury Management Activity 
 
8. Other Items  
 
Annexes 
 
A. Prudential Indicators 
 
B. Interest Rate Outlook 
 
C. Glossary 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 55



 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement 

and Investment Strategy 2018/19 to 2020/21 
 

  1 

1 Background 
 
1.1 The Council is responsible for its Treasury Management decisions and 

activity which involves looking after the Council’s cash. This is a vital part of 
the Council’s work because approximately £0.5bn passes through the 
Council’s bank account every year.      

   
1.2 On 28 February 2012 the Authority adopted the Chartered Institute of Public 

Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: 
Code of Practice 2011 Edition (the CIPFA Code) which requires the 
Authority to approve a treasury management strategy statement (TMSS) 
before the start of each financial year.  CIPFA published its new 2017 
edition of the Code at the end of 2017 but update
[...]
 
 

  8 

5 Debt Rescheduling  
 
5.1 The Council is able to pay off loans earlier than it has to and to replace 

them with cheaper loans in order to save money or to reduce the risk to the 
Council. Sometimes, these loans will be replaced and sometimes not, 
depending on market conditions and interest rates. 

 
5.2 The lower interest rate environment and changes in the rules regarding the 

premature repayment of PWLB loans has adversely affected the scope to 
undertake meaningful debt rescheduling although occasional opportunities 
arise. A weekly update on this is received from the Council’s treasury 
management advisers so the position is kept under review.       

 
6  Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement 
  
6.1 The Council’s MRP policy was reviewed during 2017/18 to explore potential 

savings options and the changes have been implemented from 2017/18.  
The revised MRP policy was agreed by Council on 17 October 2017.   

 
6.2  The Council sets aside money each year to repay debt and this is known as 

the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP).   
 
6.3  There are four different methods of calculating MRP and the Council needs 

to say each year which methods it will use. This is known as the MRP 
Statement.  

 
6.4  The MRP Statement is submitted to Council before the start of each 

financial year. If the terms of the original MRP Statement are revised again 
during the year, a revised statement will be put to Council at that time. 

 

6.5 MRP Statement 
 
 The Council will apply the Asset Life Method to calculate MRP on 

outstanding supported borrowing incurred up to 31 March 2017 using a 
straight line calculation over 50 years.  This represents a change from the 
Regulatory Method which had been applied previously. 

 
 The Council will apply the Asset Life Method to calculate MRP on 

supported borrowing incurred on or after 1 April 2017 using a straight line 
calculation over an appropriate number of years, dependent on the period 
of time that the capital expenditure is likely to generate benefits.  This also 
represents a change from the Regulatory Method which had been applied 
previously. 

  
 The Council will apply the Asset Life Method to calculate MRP on all 

capital expenditure funded from unsupported borrowing.  This represents 
a continuation of the previous policy. 

 
   

Tudalen 63



 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement 

and Investment Strategy 2018/19 to 2020/21 
 

  9 

6.6  Adopting International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) has resulted in 
leases coming on the balance sheet. This affects how much it appears the 
Council has borrowed but this is effectively covered by grant payments. 
MRP in respect of leases brought on the balance sheet under IFRS will 
match the annual principal repayment for the associated deferred liability. 
This is a technical accounting adjustment which is cost neutral for the 
Council. 

 
6.7 MRP on housing assets funded through Prudential Borrowing is charged at 

5% of the HRA’s CFR.  MRP on all other items such as new builds are 
charged at 2% of the HRA’s CFR. 

 
7  Reporting Treasury Management Activity  
 
7.1  The Section 151 Officer (Chief Finance Officer) will report to the Corporate 

Governance Committee on treasury management activity / performance as 
follows: 

   
  (a) The Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Prudential 

Indicators will be submitted to the committee in January each year prior to 
approval by Council. 

  (b) Two treasury management updates will be submitted to the committee in 
January and July each year.   

  (c) An annual report on treasury activity will be submitted to the committee 
in July each year for the preceding year prior to approval by Cabinet. 

   A treasury update showing the latest investment and borrowing position will 
be included in the monthly Revenue Monitoring report and borrowing will 
also be reported on in the Capital Plan to Council. 

 
8       Other items 
 
8.1  Investment Training 
 
8.1.1  Member Training 
 

  The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management requires the Section 
151 Officer to ensure that all members tasked with treasury management 
responsibilities, including scrutiny of the treasury management function, 
understand fully their roles and responsibilities. 

  
  The Council has nominated the Corporate Governance Committee as the 

committee which has responsibility for scrutiny of the treasury management 
function.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 64



 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement 

and Investment Strategy 2018/19 to 2020/21 
 

  10 

8.1.2 Staff Training 
 

Staff attend training courses, seminars and conferences provided by 
Arlingclose and CIPFA. There is a team of three members of staff who 
cover TM duties on a rota basis to ensure that their knowledge is kept up to 
date. These members of staff are also members of professional 
accountancy bodies including the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Association of Accounting Technicians 
(AAT). 

 
8.2 Treasury Management Advisers 
 

The Council uses Arlingclose Ltd as Treasury Management Advisers and 
receives the following services: 

 Credit advice 

 Investment advice 

 Borrowing advice 

 Technical accounting advice 

 Economic & interest rate forecasts 

 Workshops and training events 
 
The Council maintains the quality of the service with its advisers by holding 
quarterly strategy meetings and tendering every 5 years. Following a 
tendering exercise, the contract was renewed with Arlingclose from 01 
January 2014 for three years with an option to extend for a further two year 
period.  The Council reviewed the contract at the end of 2016 and decided 
to continue for a further two year period which means that the contract is 
due to be renewed at the end of 2018. 

 
8.3 Markets in Financial Instruments Directive (MIFID) 
 
8.3.1 The way that local authorities can access financial services changed in 

January 2018 as a result of the second Markets in Financial Instruments 
Directive (MIFID) from the EU. Under the new regulations, local authorities 
can only continue to be classed as professional clients if they have at least 
a £10m investment balance and staff with relevant experience. Local 
authorities not meeting the criteria are reclassified as retail clients. Retail 
clients have greater protection when placing investments because there is a 
requirement for firms to ensure that investments are suitable for the client. 
Professional clients are assumed to have greater knowledge and therefore 
need less protection.     
 

8.3.2 The Council is not in a position to be classed as a professional client 
because it does not have an investment balance which is consistently 
above £10m so it is classified as a retail client. In practice, this does not 
have an impact on the Council’s treasury management activities which 
consist of cash deposits or loans which are outside the scope of MIFID. The 
Council’s investment advisers, Arlingclose, will continue to advise retail 

Tudalen 65



 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement 

and Investment Strategy 2018/19 to 2020/21 
 

  11 

clients as they have a retail adviser who is able to advise on any investment 
products which come under the scope of MIFID such as shares and bonds.   

 
8.4 Investment of Money Borrowed in Advance of Need 
 

The Authority may, from time to time, borrow in advance of need, where this 
is expected to provide the best long term value for money.  Since amounts 
borrowed will be invested until spent, the Authority is aware that it will be 
exposed to the risk of loss of the borrowed sums, and the risk that 
investment and borrowing interest rates may change in the intervening 
period. These risks will be managed as part of the Authority’s overall 
management of its treasury risks. 
 
The total amount borrowed will not exceed the authorised borrowing limit of 
£250 million. The maximum period between 
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 77



4 Controls 
 
4.1 Prudential Indicators 
 
 The Council sets prudential indicators which set boundaries within 

which its treasury management activity operates. The indicators are 
calculated to demonstrate that the Council’s borrowing is affordable 
and include measures that show the impact of capital and borrowing 
decisions over the medium term. The Council has remained within all 
of its borrowing and investment limits for 2017/18 agreed by Council in 
February 2017.  The Council has not deviated from the Capital related 
indicators either.   

 
4.2 Audit Reviews 
 

Following a positive internal audit review in February 2017, another 
audit review was undertaken in November 2017 following a decision by 
Internal Audit to change the timing of the annual audit review of 
financial systems.  The final audit report following this review is awaited   
 

5 Future   
 
5.1 TM Strategy for next six months 
 

As the Corporate Plan is progressing, the Council will continue to 
review its cash position to ensure that borrowing is undertaken if 
required. The Council will also monitor market conditions and interest 
rate levels to ensure that external borrowing is undertaken at the 
optimal time in line with the TM strategy. 

 
5.2 Reports 
 

The next reports will be the annual TM Review Report 2017/18 and the 
TM Update Report 2018/19 which will be reported to the Corporate 
Governance Committee in July. 

 

Tudalen 78



Treasury Management
Strategy Statement 2018/19
Wellbeing Impact Assessment Report

This report summarises the likely impact of a proposal on the social, economic, environmental and
cultural well-being of Denbighshire, Wales and the world.

Assessment Number: 148

Brief description: The Treasury Management strategy for 2018/19

Date Completed: 17/01/2018 10:32:52 Version: 3

Completed by: Rhys Ifor Jones

Responsible Service: Finance

Localities affected by the
proposal: Whole County,

Tudalen 79



IMPACT ASSESSMENT S

Minutes of the meeting


 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held in Conference Room 
1a, County Hall, Ruthin on Wednesday, 7 February 2018 at 1.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Mabon ap Gwynfor, Martyn Holland (Vice-Chair), Alan James, Barry Mellor 
(Chair) and Joe Welch 
 
Lay Member Paul Whitham 
 
Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill, Lead Member for Finance, Corporate Plan and 
Performance. 
 
Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill and Councillor Mark Young, Lead Member for Corporate 
Standards 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Head of Legal, HR & Democratic Services (GW), Head of Finance (RW), Chief 
Accountant (SG), Chief Internal Auditor (LL), Internal Auditor (GS), Head of Highways 
and Environmental Services (TW), Fleet Manager (CB), Business Information Team 
Manager (CB)  and Committee Administrator (SJ).  
 
Wales Audit Office Representative –Gareth Evans 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tony Flynn 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Wales Audit Office representatives 
Anthony Veale and Gwilym Bury. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillors Martyn Holland, Barry Mellor, Mabon ap Gwynfor, and Julian 
Thompson- Hill declared personal interests in agenda item 6 as they were school 
Governors. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS  
 
No urgent matters were raised. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Corporate Governance Committee held on the 29 November 
2017 were submitted. 
 



Matters Arising – 
 
Item 4 Minutes- Lay member Paul Witham requested clarification of the definition of 
Contingency and this be circulated to members. The Head of Legal, HR and 
Democratic Services apologised for the delay and confirmed he would research the 
definition and circulate to members of the committee.   
 
RESOLVED that subject to the above, the minutes of the Corporate Governance 
Committee be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

5 CORPORATE FLEET MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Chief internal Auditor (CIA) introduced the Corporate Fleet Management 
Update report (previously circulated) to provide information on the progress of the 
action plan which had accompanied the Internal Audit report on Corporate Fleet 
Management in October 2015.  
 
The Internal Audit follow up action plan appendix 1 indicated progress had been 
made with implementing the issues and risks identified by Internal Audit. Of the 13 
issues raised in the original audit in 2015, 12 had been successfully resolved, which 
included developing a new transport policy, monitoring fuel stocks and improvement 
to Health and Safety driver checks. Work was still underway to resolve the one 
outstanding issue. The CIA was confident the issue would be resolved. 
 
Head of Highways and Environmental Services (HHES) echoed the opinion of the 
CIA and confirmed work was on plan to resolve the final issue raised. 
 
The following matters were raised during debate – 

 Drivers holding clean driving licences – The Fleet Manager (FM) confirmed 
fleet vehicle users have their licence checked.  Employees complete a 
declaration to inform management to any changes to driving licences 
immediately. The FM informed members duty of care and managing risk 
was priority.  

 Members asked when the final issue was proposed to be resolved- The FM 
stated he anticipated the final issue would be resolved by October 2018.   

 The FM confirmed that all Denbighshire Fleet Vehicles are fitted with black 
boxes. Information is collected and used to implement any changes 
required. 

 Members asked about the effectiveness of fuel – The FM informed members 
at present no changes had been proposed to change fuel in fleet vehicles.  
Fleet services team are assessing sources of alternative fuel such as 
electric vehicles. At present the FM stated the infrastructure does not 
support the use of electric vehicles.  The HHES stated the council is 
currently participating in a Welsh Government funded project which will help 
us to develop a roadmap to facilitate a move to using more sustainable fuel 
within our fleet.   

 
The Chair thanked and praised the Fleet Services and Internal Audit for the hard 
work that had been involved in the completion of addressing the 12 issues raised. 
 



RESOLVED that the Corporate Governance receive the Fleet Management update 
and note its contents.  
 

6 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor (CIA), introduced the Internal Audit update report 
(previously circulated) updating members on the Internal Audit progress in terms of 
its service delivery, assurance provision, reviews completed, performance and 
effectiveness in driving improvement. 
 
The report provided information on work carried out by Internal Audit since the last 
committee meeting. The CIA guided members through the reports which provided 
an update as at January 2018 on: 

 Internal Audit reports recently issued 

 Follow up of previous Internal Audit reports 

 Progress on Internal Audit work to date 2017-18 

 A summary of upcoming Internal Audit projects 

 Progress with Counter Fraud work 

 Internal Audit Performance standards  
 
The following matters were raised during debate –  

 Document retention – The CIA confirmed that document retention had been 
discussed previously. Confirmation was given that arrangements had been 
put in place to improve housekeeping of document retention.  

 Settlement Agreements – January 2018 – Members asked if trends had 
been found when looking at numerous departments. The CIA confirmed a 
sample of settlement agreements had been audited. Each agreement had 
been looked at individually as they were complex cases. Departments with 
higher volume of staff had more cases. The Monitoring Officer (MO) 
confirmed a risk base approach had been adopting when looking at 
settlement agreements.  

 Progress with Counter Fraud Work – The Internal Auditor stated the result 
from fraud referrals investigated was positive. The small number of referrals 
were thoroughly investigated. Tight controls were in place to reduce the 
number of fraud cases with all findings recorded and regularly monitored. 
The MO echoed the positive transparency of the Audit report and stated no 
statements of concern had been made through the whistleblowing policy.  

 
The Chair was pleased to see Health and Safety in Schools included in the 
upcoming projects and welcomed the Internal Audit Report.  
The CIA explained that exploration had taken place into the use of a new system 
named VERTO to follow up and record Audit reports. It is envisaged that the new 
system would aid in reducing the number of audit days spent following up agreed 
actions, and highlighting any outstanding issues with senior management. Update 
reports will be produced and presented to the Corporate Governance Committee.   
 
The Chair thanked the officers and Internal Audit for the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the Corporate Governance Committee receive the update report 
and note its contents.  



 
At this junction (14:05 a.m.) there was a 10 minute break. 
 
 
Meeting reconvened at 14:15 a.m. 
 
7 GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION (GDPR)  

 
A presentation on General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) was provided by 
the Business Information Team Manager (BITM).  Via the PowerPoint presentation 
the BITM gave members outlined the work that had been undertaken prior to the 
introduction of GDPR in May 2018.    
 
Members were informed of the basics changes that included- 

 Wider definition of personal data 

 Larger fines 

 Mandatory notification of serious breaches within 72 hours 

 Mandatory Data Protection Officer 

 Mandatory Date Protection Impact Assessments for high risk activities  

 Greater focus on evidencing compliance 

 Legally binding contracts with data protection. 
 
The BITM informed the committee that a Denbighshire County Council Information 
Governance Group had been established to support and monitor compliance and 
ensure all changes are managed effectively.  Numerous policies would be reviewed 
and updated to reflect the changes and staff would receive training.  
 
During discussion the following points were raised –  

 Subject Access Requests- the BITM confirmed that if a deadline for 
information was exceeded the Information Commission Officer would consult 
as to the reason for the delay and could issue a fine. 

 Member IPAD- holding data- The Monitoring Officer explained that 
Councillors were data controllers, training was provided to data controllers if 
required to update knowledge on storing data.   

 Templates are being sought to adopt in Denbighshire to provide assurance 
and confidence. 

 
RESOLVED, that the Corporate Governance Committee receive the update report 
on the General Data Protection Regulation.  
 

8 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Head of Finance (HOF) introduced the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement (TMSS) Report (Appendix 1 - previously circulated) which showed how 
the Council would manage its investments and its borrowing for the coming year 
and sets out the Policies within which the Treasury Management function operate. 
The report also outlined the likely impact of the Capital Plan on this strategy and on 
the Prudential Indicators. The Treasury Management Update Report (appendix 2) 
provided details of the Council’s Treasury Management activities during 2017/18. 



 
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management (the “CIPFA TM Code”) required the Council to approve the 
TMSS and Prudential Indicators annually. The Corporate Governance Committee 
were required to review the report prior to its approval at Council in February 2018.  
 
During discussion the following points were raised –  

 Regulators had 2 categories of Clients- Retail Client and Professional Client. 
The nature of the advice given was subject to the level of investment 
balance. 

 The Council set aside money each year to repay debt – Minimum Revenue 
Payment (MRP). The MRP Policy received an annual review.  

 The Capital fund ration had reduced due to the low rates of borrowing. The 
HOF informed members this would change in line with rate increases. 

 A final Audit review was awaited. Publication was due later in the year.  

 It was confirmed that the Treasury Management Report would be presented 
at full Council in February 2018. 

 
RESOLVED, that the Committee note the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
for 2018/19, the Prudential Indicators 2019/20 to 2020/21. The Committee note the 
Treasury Management Update Report 2016/17 and confirm it has read, understood and 
taken account of the Well-being Impact Assessment as part of its consideration.  
  

9 CLOSURE OF STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
 
The Chief Accountant (CA) introduced the report (previously circulated) providing a 
summary of the work involved in the financial year- end closedown process and to 
update members on the progress made towards the statutory early closedown of 
accounts. The report highlighted an agreed change to the way the Council deals 
with non-material errors that are identified during the audit that will affect the final 
Welsh Audit Office (WAO) report to Corporate Governance Committee. 
  
The CA guided members through the report, highlighting the Welsh Governments 
proposal to bring forward the publishing dates of the Statement of Accounts. An 
earlier publication date would enhance the accountability of authorities and the 
usefulness of accounts to local residents as the statement of accounts report would 
be available on a more timely basis. The CA assured members the Council was 
making positive progress working towards earlier deadlines.  
 
It had been agreed by Denbighshire County Council and WAO that the draft 
Statement of Accounts will not be amended to correct non- material misstatements. 
The CA highlighted the following points-  

 The overall opinion of the Audit was not affected 

 WAO would still report uncorrected misstatements to Corporate Governance 
Committee.  

 
The WAO representative echoed the update from the CA, adding that 
communication with the Finance team would still remain transparent.  Completing 
clean set of accounts would remain the priority of the Council and WAO.    
During discussion the following points were raised –  



 The wording used in the accounts report was of high importance. 

 Asset register would still be included in the report.  
 
RESOLVED that the Corporate Governance Committee receive the report and 
note, 

I. the progress made towards achieving the early closedown dates as 
stipulated by Welsh Government,  

II. the change in approach in the way the Council deal with non-material errors 
identified during the audit and the effect on the final WAO report. 
 

10 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  
 
The Wales Audit Office (WAO) provided Members with an information letter 
(previously circulated) detailing the Annual Audit letter for Denbighshire County 
Council 2016-2017.  
 
RESOLVED, that the committee receive and note the content of the WAO letter. 
 

11 WALES AUDIT OFFICE'S PROGRAMME OF WORK  
 
The Wales Audit Office (WAO) provided Members with an information report 
(previously circulated) detailing the proposed programme of work. The report 
highlighted proposed Wales Audit Office reports on both financial and performance 
related audit work. 
 
RESOLVED, that the committee receive and note the content of the WAO report. 
 

12 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Corporate Governance Committee’s Forward Work programme (FWP) 
(previously circulated) was presented for consideration. 
 
The Committee confirmed the Corporate Governance FWP subject to the following 
amendments:- 
 
07 March 2018 –  

 CIPFA (Audit Committee Practical Guidelines) / Terms of reference. 
 
25 April 2018 –  

 Compliance with Denbighshire’s Risk Management policy 
 
11 July 2018 – 

 Treasury Management 

 Update Constitution report  
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the above, the Corporate Governance Committee 
approves the Forward Work Programme. 
 

The meeting concluded at 15:40 p.m. 
 


